NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1997, No. 25*

By-law under the Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act

The Parks and Wildlife Commission of the Northern Territory, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by the Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act and in accordance with section 71 of the Act, at a meeting held on 2 June 1997, made the following by-law and, for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the Interpretation Act, authorised William Henry Butler, the Chairman, to sign it.

Dated 30 June 1997.

W H BUTLER Chairman

AMENDMENT OF TERRITORY PARKS AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BY-LAWS

SCHEDULE 2

Schedule 2 to the Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation By-laws is amended by omitting the item relating to the Alice Springs Desert Park and substituting the following:

"Alice Springs Desert Park

7 30 a.m. - 6 00 p.m. daily (last admission time 5 00 p.m.) Closed Christmas Day".

* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 30 July 1997.

Government Printer of the Northern Territory Price \$0.50